
JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE, 200 EAST 14TH AVE., 3RD FLOOR, DENVER, CO  80203 

  
TO Members of the JBC 
FROM Steve Allen, JBC Staff (telephone #303-866-4961) 
DATE March 20, 2017 
SUBJECT Comeback for the Department of Corrections External Capacity Appropriations 

 

During FY 2017-18 figure setting for the Department of Corrections, the JBC tabled Decision Item 
R7-BA3, Selection of a Population Forecast and External Capacity Appropriations. The relevant text from the 
staff figure setting document is reproduced starting on page 4 of this memo.   
 
The following table summarizes the staff recommendation for the external capacity appropriation.  
 
RECOMMENDED CHANGES TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUND CASH FUNDS 
1a.  Payments to in-state private prisons $557,917 $2,372,091 ($1,814,174) 
1b.  Payments to pre-release parole revocation facilities 265,815 265,815 0 
2.  Community Corrections Programs  (748,849) (748,849) 0 
3.  Payments to local jails 2,041,037 2,041,037 0 
TOTAL $2,115,920 $2,149,107 ($33,187) 

 
Two questions arose during the staff presentation that were not answered completely.   

1. How much excess capacity is there in the system now that Kit Carson County Correctional 
Center is closed? 

2. Can staff provide a better explanation of the recommended changes in the external capacity 
appropriations? 

 
QUESTION 1: HOW MUCH EXCESS CAPACITY DOES DOC HAVE?   
 
Brief answer: There is no excess capacity. The closure of Kit Carson County Correctional Facility 
in July 2016 reduced the number of available private prison beds in Colorado by 1,488.  Since that 
closure, Colorado’s inmate population has grown by 387, including an additional 119 during 
February 2017.  The combination of these changes has effectively eliminated the excess capacity in 
the public and private prisons that are currently open in Colorado.  The DOC says it is currently 
looking at “all available” placement alternatives, which presumably includes contract jail placements, 
reopening a private prison, and sending offenders out of state.   

Detailed answer: Using the standards established for counting beds in the June 2013 Colorado Prison 
Utilization Study, on March 1, 2016, DOC-operated facilities had 14,318 total beds with 14,109 in use.  
This equates to a utilization rate of 98.1 percent, which is slightly less than the 2 percent vacancy 
standard established by the Utilization Study.  Thus DOC-operated facilities are full. 

On March 1 there were 3,559 inmates in Colorado’s three remaining private prisons.  The capacity 
of those prisons equals 3,773, which includes (1) 94 extra beds that recently became available as a 
result of modifications to Crowley Correctional Facility and (2) a reduction of 53 beds at Cheyenne 
Mountain Reentry Center due to the inability of the facility to maintain full staffing at current wage 
rates.  Using these numbers, the excess capacity of Colorado’s open private prisons on March 1 was 
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214 (= 3,773 - 3,559).  Subsequent to March 1 the DOC moved offenders into these empty beds, so 
they are empty no longer.   

On March 1, the jail backlog equaled 514, up from 216 two years earlier.  This is an unsustainably 
high number since many Colorado jails are already crowded with non-DOC inmates.    

 

QUESTION 2: EXPLAIN THE EXTERNAL CAPACITY CHANGES   
 

1a and 1b. Payments to in-state private prisons and Payments to pre-release parole 
revocation facilities.  These two line items fund payments to Colorado’s three private prisons. 
CoreCivic runs the private prisons in Bent and Crowley Counties. This month, the Geo Group 
acquired Cheyenne Mountain Re-entry Center in Colorado Springs, which is the third private prison. 
However, Cheyenne Mountain is technically called a “pre-release parole revocation facility” because 
of the unique services it offers.   

Why is the combined appropriation for these two private prison line items going up by 
$823,732? The Division of Criminal Justice (DCJ) forecast, which at this point low relative to the 
actual inmate population but is tracking the population more closely than the Legislative Council 
Staff (LCS) forecast, predicts that there will be 113 more offenders in state and private prisons in FY 
2017-18 than in FY 2016-17. The DOC allocates its in-prison inmate population on an overflow 
basis: it fills its own prison beds first and places the overflow in the state’s three private prisons.  
The DOC expects to increase its own bed capacity by 72 for FY 2017-18 as it brings back on line 
some cells that were taken out of service during FY 2016-17 for maintenance. Thus the forecast is 
that 41 extra inmates (= 113 extra offenders in prison - 72 extra beds in DOC) will be placed in 
private prisons at a cost of $56.02 per day. Allocating these 41 offenders between Bent, Crowley, 
and Cheyenne Mountain costs a total of $823,732 (= $557,917 + 265,815).   

The cash fund appropriation for private prisons comes from a federal grant program called the 
SCAAP (the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program).  Less is available from the SCAAP for FY 
2017-18 than for FY 2016-17, so relatively more General Fund is required.  

2.  What does the Community Corrections Programs appropriation pay for and why is it 
going down?  This line item funds payments to community corrections facilities in which parolees 
who are revoked for technical violations (as opposed to revocation for new crimes) are placed for 
stays of up 180 days before being reparoled. In statute, these facilities are called Community Return 
to Custody Facilities (CRCF).  These CRCF inmates should not be confused with transition inmates, 
who are placed in community corrections facilities prior to parole.  Payments to place transition 
inmates in community corrections facilities come from appropriations to the DCJ.   

The appropriation is going down because the DOC is placing fewer revoked parolees in Community 
Return to Custody Facilities.  Prior to December 2015, there were an average of 200 to 250 
offenders at CRCF programs. After the Sure and Swift program was launched in 2015, CRCF 
numbers plummeted, perhaps as a consequence. Another reason it was not fully used was the 
closure late that year of the Phoenix Center in Adams County, which had a CRCF program. The 
following chart shows the decline. For FY 2015-16, $3,955,659 was appropriated for CRCF 
placements, but over $900,000 of this amount was not used. The appropriation was adjusted 
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downward by $50,000 for FY 2016-17 but that reduction was not enough and a further reduction of 
almost $750,000 is recommended for FY 2017-18.   

 

Problems at COMCOR, Inc. Staff investigated the CRCF decline further and discovered that the 
DOC’s reduced CRCF spending and a linked decrease of transition placements is having a 
devastating effect on COMCOR, Inc., a community corrections program in Colorado Springs. 
COMCOR’s facility accepts Community Return to Custody offenders and also accepts transition 
and diversion offenders. The program has a number of specialty beds, including a sex offender 
treatment program. Last fall, two CRCF offenders who had been placed in COMCOR by the DOC 
died of drug overdoses within a few weeks of each other. In response the DOC stopped placing new 
transition and CRCF offenders in COMCOR until the DCJ conducted an audit. The audit was 
finished in November 2016 and the audit report was released in January. COMCOR then submitted 
a corrective action plan, which the DCJ approved, and COMCOR is now in the process of 
complying with its plan. However, the DOC will not place new offenders in the program until a 
follow-up audit is completed, which may take several months. As a result of the lack of DOC CRCF 
and especially transition placements, COMCOR’s offender population is now 85 lower than it was 
before the deaths occurred. COMCOR has let a substantial number of employees go and is in 
danger of closing its doors permanently. 

If COMCOR’s program was poorly rated by the DCJ, its failure might be of little concern, but in the 
DCJ’s most recent assessment of risk factors associated with Community Corrections programs1 
COMCOR ranked eighth best out of 31 Colorado programs. It ranked similarly in prior 
assessments. The DOC’s caution regarding the placement of its offenders has merit, but staff 
believes it is even more important to keep a well-regarded private sector community corrections 
program operating. This is especially true now that Colorado faces a potential shortage of public and 
private sector correctional beds. Even if the DOC believes that CRCF offenders should not be 
placed in COMCOR, there is no reason not to resume placement of transition offenders 
immediately.  

                                                 
1 Community Corrections Risk Factor Analysis, Department of Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice, September 2014. 

https://cdpsdocs.state.co.us/occ/Reports/RFAYear10FINALReport.pdf


MEMORANDUM   
MARCH 17, 2018 
 

4 
 

3. Why are Payments to local jails going up $2 million?  The DOC’s offenders are placed in jails 
for a number of reasons.  After being sentenced to prison, an offender remains in jail until delivered 
to the DOC, a classification known as “jail backlog”. While on parole, an offender may be jailed for 
violating his conditions of parole, which is known as a technical violation, or for committing a new 
crime. Transition offenders in community corrections can also be placed in jail for technical 
violations and new crimes.  Parolees who are in danger of a technical revocation can be placed in jail 
for several days under the DOC’s “Sure and Swift” program or can be placed in a jail-based 
treatment program for a more extended period to deal with substance use problems.  The DOC 
often pays jails when they hold DOC offenders. (In some cases the DOC does not pay, but staff will 
not go into the details here.)   

As shown in the preceding graph, after an unsteady decline from the summer of 2013 to January 
2016, the DOC’s jail population began rising sharply.  If jail spending continues at the current pace, 
it will be $3.7 million higher this fiscal year than last. Much of the increase is due to jail backlog, 
which can be traced to a shortage of private and public prison beds.  In its budget request, the DOC 
predicted that the increase would continue, but at a slower pace during FY 2017-18.  This led to the 
requested and recommended increase of $2,041,037 for jails.  
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EXCERPT FROM DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FIGURE 
SETTING DOCUMENT 

 
 SELECTION OF A POPULATION FORECAST AND R7-BA3 EXTERNAL CAPACITY 

CASELOAD 

DEPARTMENT REQUEST: Based on the DCJ (Division of Criminal Justice) forecast of the 
Department’s inmate population, the Department requests that FY 2017-18 General Fund 
appropriations for external capacity be increased by a net of $2,115,920, distributed as follows: 
 

REQUESTED CHANGES TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUND CASH FUNDS 
Payments to local jails 2,041,037 2,041,037 0 
Payments to in-state private prisons 557,917 591,104 (33,187) 
Payments to pre-release parole revocation facilities 265,815 265,815 0 
Community Corrections Programs2  (748,849) (748,849) 0 
TOTAL $2,115,920 2,149,107 (33,187) 

 
The cash funds come from the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program Cash Fund (the SCAAP 
Cash Fund). 

STAFF Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Committee adopt the DCJ population 
forecast, and based on that forecast recommends the same total change for external capacity but 
recommends less funding come from the SCAAP cash fund.  

 
RECOMMENDED CHANGES TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUND CASH FUNDS 
Payments to local jails 2,041,037 2,041,037 0 
Payments to in-state private prisons 557,917 2,372,091 (1,814,174) 
Payments to pre-release parole revocation facilities 265,815 265,815 0 
Community Corrections Programs  (748,849) (748,849) 0 
TOTAL $2,115,920 2,149,107 (33,187) 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS:  External capacity refers to beds for DOC offenders, both inmates and 
parolees, that are not operated by the DOC but are paid for by the Department.  The appendix to 
the External Capacity request in the January 2017 staff supplemental document offers much more 
information about this topic.   
 
Appropriations implied by the DCJ and LCS forecasts. During briefing in December, JBC staff 
presented the combined male plus female forecasts from DCJ and LCS. The following chart from 
briefing, updated with an extra 3 months of data, compares the two.  It is apparent that the inmate 
population through the beginning of March is tracking above both forecasts. If this continues it 
could lead to an interim supplemental request for additional external capacity appropriations in June 
and could lead to a request for a supplemental increase in January 2018.  
 

                                                 
2 Community corrections facilities operate “Community Return to Custody programs” for revoked parolees. One of 
these facilities has closed, which accounts for the reduction.  
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The forecasts are similar for FY 2017-18 with DCJ somewhat higher. The higher DCJ projection 
leads to the larger appropriation. The uptick in the inmate population since the forecasts were issued 
also suggests that the DCJ forecast is slightly more accurate  
 
What’s happening to the population?  The next chart shows the inmate population since 2010 and 
shows the fairly steady and gradual increase since April 2016 to the end-of-February level of 20,006. 

 

A good way to look for the causes of population trends is to examine admissions and releases as 
shown on the DOC’s “Dashboard Measures” found here. The Department’s Dashboard is a 
valuable tool for monitoring a variety of prison statistics. 

The following charts from the dashboard show the various components of admissions and releases 
from prison.  When admissions rise, the inmate population rises more quickly or the rate of inmate 
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population decline slows; when releases rise the inmate population falls more quickly or the rate of 
inmate population growth slows. The technical returns line in the Admissions chart shows the 
substantial reduction in technical returns of parolees that was associated with S.B. 15-124. Most of 
these returns are for three to six months or less, so, as shown on the Releases Chart, the reduction 
of admits was soon followed by a comparable decline of releases of technical violators. These 
releases are called “reparoles” in the diagram. After the initial sharp dip in returns for technical 
violations, the return rate for technical violations began to rise.   

The admissions diagram also shows that admissions for a new crime have been rising unsteadily 
since the summer of 2015.  While reincarceration for a technical violation leads to a short period of 
reimprisonment, incarceration for a new crime leads to imprisonment for at least a year and possibly 
for life.  Thus a slow rise in admissions for new crimes can gradually overtake a large drop in 
admissions for technical violations.    

 

 

Additional SCAAP funding. The Department receives annual federal funding from the State 
Criminal Alien Assistance Program (the SCAAP). Federal funds received from the program are 
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deposited into Colorado’s SCAAP Cash Fund, which is created in Section 17-1-107.5 (1), C.R.S., for 
the purpose of defraying the costs of incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens sentenced to the 
DOC. The amount received from the federal government varies annually and unpredictably.  This 
unpredictability has led the Department to accumulate substantial SCAAP reserves.   
 
During supplementals the Committee approved the following procedure for the appropriation of 
SCAAP funding: 
 

1. Appropriate this year’s $2,077,720 SCAAP award in its entirety during figure setting for FY 
2017-18. If further awards arrive after figure setting and before June 30, 2017, they will be 
appropriated for FY 2017-18 external capacity in January 2018, during supplementals;  

2. At the time of figure setting in future years, set SCAAP appropriations in the Long Bill equal 
to the current balance in the SCAAP Cash Fund. In most years no more will be received 
before the end of the fiscal year and there will be no subsequent change to this 
appropriation. If further SCAPP grants arrive after figure setting and before the end of the 
fiscal year, a supplemental adjustment will be made the following January to appropriate the 
additional money; and   

3. Instruct the Department to spend SCAAP appropriations for external capacity before it 
spends General Fund appropriations.   

 
Applying these procedures leads to a recommended SCAAP appropriation of $2,077,720 for FY 
2017-18.   

During supplementals, application of this rule led staff to recommend a larger appropriation from 
the SCAAP than the Department requested.  Application of this rule for FY 2017-18 leads staff to 
recommend a smaller SCAAP appropriation than the Department requests.   

External capacity appropriations for the LCS and DCJ forecasts  

Turning the male and female inmate forecasts into a prediction of the number of offenders who will 
be placed in external capacity beds of each type is an intricate and somewhat subjective undertaking 
that relies on a substantial amount of additional information from the DOC. Staff will not go into 
the details here.  

The following table summarizes the total external-capacity appropriation increases associated with 
the DCJ and LCS forecasts. The table shows appropriations of total funds; it does not separately 
show SCAAP appropriations.   

EXTERNAL CAPACITY APPROPRIATION CHANGE FOR FY 2017-18 
 WITH DCJ FORECAST WITH LCS FORECAST 
Payments to local jails 2,041,037 2,041,037 
Payments to in-state private prisons 557,917 84,679 
Payments to pre-release parole revocation facilities 265,815 42,340 
Community Corrections Programs (748,849) (748,849) 
TOTAL $2,115,920 $1,419,207 

 
Though the LCS forecast leads to the lower appropriation, staff does not recommend it because it is 
more likely to require a supplemental and the preliminary evidence from recent population trends 
suggests that the DCJ forecast will lead to a higher and more accurate appropriation.   
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